summarizes the results of the economic analysis with a 20-year return period. When considering the entire
investment envelope including the studies of Component 2, the project is viable. The project has an NPV of US$41.7
million as well as an economic IRR of 26 percent and positive present value benefit over cost ratio of 2.8. The
sensitivity analysis shows that the investment is more sensitive to a reduction in benefits than in costs. The project
remains viable with 4 percent and 8 percent discount rates. Under the optimistic scenario with a 10 percent
increase in benefits and a 10 percent reduction in costs, the project generates an NPV of US$67.4 million discounted
at 4 percent, an economic IRR of 30 percent, and a present value benefit-cost ratio of 3.9. Under the pessimistic
scenario with a 10 percent increase in costs and a 10 percent reduction in benefits, the project generates an NPV
of US$23.5 million discounted at 8 percent, an economic IRR of 21 percent, and a present value benefit-cost ratio
of 2.

 Table 3.8. Cost/Benefit, Sensitivity, and Scenario Analysis Summary with a 20-Year Return Period

Key Economic Indicators  Project
Over 20 Years Discounted at

Scenario  4%
Optimistic

6%
Base Case

8%
Pessimistic

Cost/benefit analysis
NPV (US$ Million)  56.5 41.7 30.7
ERR (%)  26 26 26
Present value benefit/cost ratio  3.2 2.8 2.5
Viability  Yes Yes Yes
Sensitivity analysis  Benefit + 10%

& Cost − 10%
  Cost + 10%

& Benefit − 10%
NPV (US$, millions)  67.4 41.7 23.5
ERR (%)  30 26 21
Present value benefit/cost ratio  3.9 2.8 2.0
Switch-off point
>cost = <benefit (%)  ±55 ±47 ±39
>cost (%)  +241 +180 +105
<benefit (%)  −71 −64 −50

References

Bassi, S., P. ten Brink, A. Farmer, G. Tucker, S. Gardner, L. Mazza, W. Van Breusegem, et al. 2011. Benefit Assessment
Manual for Policy Makers: Assessment of Social and Economic Benefits of Enhanced Environmental Protection in
the ENPI countries. A Guiding Document for the Project ‘Analysis for European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP)
Countries and the Russian Federation on Social and Economic Benefits of Enhanced Environmental Protection.
Brussels.

Carroll, Christopher, Jiri Slacalek, Kiichi Tokuoka, and Matthew N. White. 2017. “The Distribution of Wealth and the
Marginal Propensity to Consume.” Quantitative Economics 8 (3).